INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael C. Zito, Interim County Administrator

THROUGH: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

Kirstin Leiendecker, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director

FROM: Rob Skok, Infrastructure Project Manager

SUBJECT: Work Order No. 5 – Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc.

11th Drive & 37th Street Roadway and Intersection Improvements Project,

Geotechnical Testing Services (IRC-2001)

DATE: February 6, 2023

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On December 4, 2018, the Board of County Commissioners approved the annual agreement for Professional Geotechnical Services, with Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc. for various services including, but not limited to, field and laboratory construction materials testing in Indian River County.

The purpose of Work Order No. 5 is to provide laboratory testing and material engineering related services for quality assurance of the roadway and intersection improvements on 11th Drive and 37th Street. The project was awarded on December 20, 2022 to Dickerson Infrastructure, Inc. dba Dickerson Florida, Inc. and will include construction of a new public road segment of 11th Drive North of 37th Street to currently undeveloped property and improving the existing intersection of 11th Drive and 37th Street by installing a new mast arm traffic signal with pedestrian cross walks, curb ramps, sidewalk ramps, signage, pavement markings, drainage improvements and separate turn-outs for Go-Line bus stops.

Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc. submitted the proposal for field and laboratory construction material testing as outlined in the attached Work Order No. 5 for a not to exceed amount of \$43,851.00.

FUNDING

Funding for Work Order No. 5 in the amount of \$43,851.00 is available in Account No. 10215241-066510-22010/Traffic Impact Fees/District II/Aviation Extension to 37th and 41st Streets.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Work Order No. 5 to Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc. authorizing the professional services as outlined in the Scope of Services (Exhibit A) and requests the Board to authorize the Chairman to execute Work Order No. 5 on their behalf for a not to exceed amount of \$43,851.00.

ATTACHMENTS

Work Order No. 5

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 7, 2023